

No. 18-351

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MONICA L. MILLER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 238-9088
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

REBECCA S. MARKERT
MADELINE ZIEGLER
FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
rmarkert@ffrf.org

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. Certiorari is premature	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s standing decision does not conflict with the decisions of this Court or of other Circuits	8
A. There is no conflict with <i>Valley Forge</i> or <i>Allen</i>	8
B. There is no Circuit split on Establish- ment Clause standing	10
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Establishment Clause holding neither creates nor perpetuates a Circuit split.....	11
A. The Circuits unanimously agree that the government violates the Estab- lishment Clause when it displays a standalone cross or a cross for reli- gious purposes	11
B. The City distorts the Eleventh, Ninth, and Fourth Circuits’ opinions to forge a purported “split”	16
C. The Circuits are not divided on the test to apply in cross cases	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is faithful to this Court’s Establishment Clause jurisprudence.....	19
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s purpose analysis is consistent with this Court’s longstanding jurisprudence.....	20
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is consistent with this Court’s cases recognizing the sectarian potency of the Latin cross	23
C. There is no tension between the decision below and <i>Buono</i> , <i>Van Orden</i> , or <i>Galloway</i>	25
1. <i>Buono</i>	25
2. <i>Van Orden</i>	27
3. <i>Galloway</i>	32
D. The City’s “historical approach” rests on a misrepresentation of this Court’s treatment of Establishment Clause history.....	37
V. Due to the narrow fact-dependent nature of the Eleventh Circuit’s ruling, no other cross is threatened and consolidation with <i>American Humanist</i> is unwarranted.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	9, 21, 38
<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Platts- mouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>ACLU v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>ACLU v. City of Stow</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	13
<i>ACLU v. Mississippi State General Services Ad- ministration</i> , 652 F. Supp. 380 (S.D. Miss. 1987)	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8, 9, 10
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. City of Starke</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19512 (M.D. Fla. 2007)	13
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11, 15, 29
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Authority</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	14, 15, 16
<i>American Humanist Association v. Lake Elsi- nore</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25180 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	13, 18
<i>American Humanist Association v. Maryland- National Capital Park & Planning Commis- sion</i> , 874 F. 3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabral v. City of Evansville</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ind. 2013)	13
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	23, 29, 34
<i>Carpenter v. San Francisco</i> , 93 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davies v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	13
<i>Doe v. Montgomery</i> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994)	10, 35
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	20, 22, 32, 40
<i>Ellis v. La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	32, 39
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	21, 22, 39
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	21, 34, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation v. County of Lehigh</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160234 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 28, 2017)	13
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold School District</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Friedman v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Gilfillan v. Philadelphia</i> , 637 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Gonzales v. North Township Lake County</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Granzeier v. Middleton</i> , 955 F. Supp. 741 (E.D. Ky. 1997)	13
<i>Greater Houston Chapter ACLU v. Eckels</i> , 589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984)	14, 34
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988)	14
<i>Joki v. Board of Education</i> , 745 F. Supp. 823 (N.D. N.Y. 1990)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Kondrat'Yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	39
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	41
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libin v. Greenwich</i> , 625 F. Supp. 393 (D. Conn. 1985)	14
<i>Lions Club of Albany v. City of Albany</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	13
<i>Lund v. Rowan County</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	15, 23, 32, 41
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	32, 33, 36
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	38, 39
<i>Mendelson v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1065 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	14
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2658 (2014)	7
<i>Murray v. Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)....	15, 16
<i>Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	1, 12, 17, 24, 25
<i>Robinson v. City of Edmond</i> , 68 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	1
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	33
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	22
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Summers v. Adams</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.S.C. 2009)	13
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) ...	1, 21
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	21, 22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	18, 19, 25, 32, 33
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	39
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	8, 9
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	35, 38
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Appellate Rule 10(e)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Gonzales, <i>Pensacola Man’s Facebook Post Targets AHA Lawyer In Cross Case, Ignites Firestorm</i> , ABC3 WEARTV.com (June 22, 2017), https://perma.cc/5XSW-SPMY	31
Hemant Mehta, <i>Christians Are Harassing the Atheist Lawyer Who Won the Pensacola Cross Case</i> , Patheos (June 21, 2017), https://perma.cc/6KD6-LLYR	31
Pensacola News Journal, <i>Bayview Community Center on track for 2019 completion, despite complaints over design</i> (Oct. 28, 2017), https://perma.cc/U27K-AXY5	3
